

No. __

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARSON AND CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME
PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD H. CLOSE
THOMAS W. CASPARIAN
COZEN O'CONNOR P.C.
1299 Ocean Avenue
Suite 900
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 393-4000

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

MATTHEW W. CLOSE
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI
DANIEL J. TULLY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER ECONOMIC IMPACT UNDER <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> CAN ONLY BE MEASURED BASED ON A REDUCTION IN TOTAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY	12
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court's Regulatory Takings Precedent	13
B. The Decision Below Creates A Conflict With The Federal Circuit.....	22
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle Through Which To Resolve The Question Presented.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO CONSIDER WHETHER THE DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW GENERALLY APPLICABLE TO JURY TRIALS ALSO APPLIES IN TAKINGS CASES	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (9th Cir. Apr. 23, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Denial of Rehearing (9th Cir. July 3, 2018)	21a
APPENDIX C: District Court Order Denying Renewed Mo- tion for Judgment As A Matter of Law (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016).....	22a
APPENDIX D: District Court Amended Judgment <i>Nunc Pro</i> <i>Tunc</i> (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	24a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....	28a
APPENDIX F: Guidelines for Implementation of the Mo- bilehome Space Rent Control Ordinance	29a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

Page(s)

APPENDIX G:
Revised Guidelines for Implementation of
the Mobilehome Space Rent Control Ordinance.....51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>CCA Associates v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	4, 23, 24
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2, 27
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	21
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	29
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	passim
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	26
<i>Jacob v. City of N.Y.</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	29
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	15, 18
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14, 15, 21, 27
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Transp. Co. v. Chi.</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1878).....	13
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871).....	13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13
<i>Schneider v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 285 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Slocum v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913).....	27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (U.S. Cir. Ct. Mass. 1812) (No. 16,750).....	25, 26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	25
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Marbury</i> , Section 13, and the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989)	26
Laura J. Powell, <i>The Parcel As A Whole: Defining the Relevant Parcel in Temporary Regulatory Takings Cases</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 151 (Mar. 2014)	21, 22
David W. Spohr, <i>Cleaning Up the Rest of Agins: Bringing Coherence to Temporary Takings Jurisprudence and Jettisoning “Extraordinary Delay,”</i> 41 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10435 (May 2011)	20
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Am. Constitutional Law</i> , § 3-32, <i>The Seventh Amendment Right to Trial by Jury as a Limit on Federal Judicial Power</i> (3d. ed. 2000)	26
William W. Wade, Ph.D., <i>Temporary Takings, Tahoe-Sierra, and the Denominator Problem</i> , 43 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10189 (Feb. 2013)	22
